

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Sergio Mejia-Duarte,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAURICIO LOPEZ-ALDAZABAL
Counsel of Record
2655 LeJeune Road
Suite 700
Coral Gables, FL 33134
305-569-9566
mlafedesq@msn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 20, 2019

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| PROCEEDINGS IN FEDERAL COURTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court and the Court of Appeals | 2 |
| B. Statement of the Facts | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 6 |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE PROSECUTION, AT TRIAL, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF THE PETITIONER'S ALLEGED CONSPIRATORIAL ACTIVITIES BEFORE FEBRUARY 27, 2012 IN VIOLATION OF THE EXTRADITION TREATY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE REPUBLIC OF HONDURAS | 6 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| II. THE APPELLATE COURT'S OPINION THAT THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED TESTIMONY ABOUT A MURDER THAT WAS COMPLETELY UNRELATED TO THE PETITIONER WAS ERROR | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (July 02, 2019) | App. 1 |
| Appendix B Judgment in a Criminal Case in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Miami Division (May 23, 2018) | App. 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Factor v. Laubenheimer</u> , 290 U.S. 276, 54 S.Ct. 191 | 11 |
| <u>Johnson v. Browne</u> , 205 U.S. 309, 27 S.Ct. 539, 51 L.Ed. 816 (1907)..... | 12 |
| <u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed. 2d 574 (1997) | 15 |
| <u>Shapiro v. Ferrandina</u> , 478 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1973) | 12 |
| <u>United States v. Hands</u> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Marshall</u> , 173 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Miranda</u> , 425 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <u>United States v. Rauscher</u> , 119 U.S. 407, 7 S.Ct. 234, 30 L.Ed 425 (1886) .. | 11 |
| <u>United States v. Rivera</u> , 775 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 10 |
| <u>United States v. Sosa</u> , 777 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <u>United States v. Toler</u> , 144 F.3d 1423 (11th Cir. 1998)..... | 9 |

United States v. Vernon,
723 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2013). 98, 10

Valentine v. United States, ex rel. Neidecker,
299 U.S. 5, 57 S.Ct. 100 11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V. 1, 2

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2

21 U.S.C. § 963. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 1

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 403 8, 12, 13, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) *passim*
